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IOWA PRESS
CLIPPING BUREAU

Des Moines, lowa

Arrow ¢ W
Rolfe, lowa

0f Good Water

Gushing Vein Reached at Depth:

f 184 Feet :

W |

A crew of jthe Tayne Western cor-
poration from Ongaha, who started |
drilling for the new town well July |
29, struck a good vein of water last!
Friday, which tests last Saturday
show would deliver 250 gallons of
water per minute. Digging was in
charge of Dave Laird, manager of the
local project.

The well is located on the street
ending on the bank of Pilot ereek just
west of the Mrs. Mae Meech property.
After drilling down 100 feet, lime
rock was struck, The remaining 84
feet until the water vein was struck
at a depth of 184 feet was drilled
through the limestone. On an 11 hour
test the pump delivered a stream of
water at the rate of 250 gallons per
minute without lewering the level of
water in the well.

When —the wvein was struck water
rose to within 22 feet of the top of
the well. It sank 12 .feet when the
pump was started, but was not low-
ered any further by the pump.

Unofficial tests by Rolfe citizens
who took pails of water from the
stream coming from the well disclosed
that the new water lacks evidence of
either iron or sulphur. The water is
clear, and according to report, will
make good coffee.

The town council plans to huild a
pump house at the site of the well
and develop the street end into a
small park. i

The town well now in use delivers
only 43 gallons per minute and the
pump was in operation on hot days
from 6 o’clock in the morning until
night. The cost of pumping is close
to $80 per month. The new well will
furnish an abundance of water with-
out excessive pumping, and present !
indications are that-the water is far |
superior to that now used, L

The water will be pumped into the
pipes at the new location, will clear !
up dead ends, and: fill the town water‘

tank without the necessity of putting
in a new water main.

|

—
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Hemorandum

By: W..E. Hale
Subject: Drilling of well “o~ town of Rolfe

Date: March 23, 1945

L @,
I met Hr?;Butler, mayor of Rolfe, and he took me on a tour

of the town. We visited the old well field and proposed site of -
new well, The new well is to be drilled as nsar as pms sible to the

No. 2 test well drilled by the IERA in 1935. Mr. Bush of Plover will
dril} the well. Mr. Butler said that they would be glad to cooperate
with us in saving samples, and sample bags and drillers log book should
be sent to the town in care of Mr. Butler in the very near future.




April 28, 1947

Layne~Western Company

P. 0. Box 662
304% Main Street
Ames, Iowa
Atteption: Mr, R. W. Brooks
Gentlemen:

Re: Development of water su af 12
gallons per minute st Rolfe, lowa.

In response to your request for & forecast of the formations and
ground-water conditions to be encountered at Rolfe, lowa, we have
asgenbled the following data from the open files of the Geological Survey,
[These data supplement the discusslon on Rolfe in our letter to you of
Hay 23, 1946—3

The following forecast of the anticipated geologic section at Rolfe
to the 5t. Peter sandstone is based on a starting elevation of 1173 feet
above sea level and at the location of the present well field.

Formetion and Degcription Thickness To

From
!geet! {feet[ fea

Pleistocene and Cretaceous System

(clay with sand in lower part) - 110+ 3 1104
Hississippian System

Hawpton (limestone, dolomite and

chert) 190+ 110+ 330
(siltstone) 12 320 310
Maple Mill (shale) 12 310 320
Devonlan System
(dolomite with thin shale beds) 355 320 &8
(shale) 25 675 700
(sandy dolomite) 60 700 760
Ordovician System
{dolomite and chert) 240 760 1000
(shale and limestone) 115 1000 1115

5t. Peter (sandutone) 65 1115 1180



ire H. We Brooks ~2~ April 23, 1947

& few best holes have been drilled in Rolfe in &n sttempt to locate m
setisfactory site for & gravel-pack type well developling & water supply
from drift and Dakota type sands. Most of the test holes and wells have
been drilled at the site of the present well field to & depth of about
105 feet. Une test hole was drilled on the west side of town but the
yleld from this well was not encoureging. If & supply of 100 to 200
gallone per minute is desired, considerable exploration work would heve
to be done 1n order to locate & favorable site where the sands might yield
the required smount of water. The general depth to the limestone below
the sands in thie locality ls sbout 110 feet. To the west near Havelock,
the sends extend to & grester depth. To the southeast, limestone is
present beneath & few feet of drift. The quality of the weter in the
sends at Rolfe i1s shown on the attached dats sheet. The water is not
appreciably better than that from some of the aquifers in the underlying
rocks of Peleozoic age.

The Hampton formetion and rocks of Devonlan age should yield consider-
gble water. [ As stated in the previous letter of May 23, 1946, 'the old 640-
foot well a2t Rolife is reported to have been pumped at the rete of over 100
gallong per minute.” The objectionsto the water wes Its high iron content.

"% At West Bend; in the process of drilling a well to the St. Peter, the Cedar

Valley formation of Devonlan age was tested. Only 50 gallons per minute
were obteined with a drawdown of 90 feet. The iron content of the water
was exceptionally low.

L At Humboldt, 170 gellons per minute were developed with a drewdown of
80 feet from a well finished at en eguivelent depth of about 800 feet at
Rolfe. At West Bend, ir a well finished in the 8t. Peter sendstone, &
production of 161 gsllons per minute was obtained with & drawdown of &9
feet. At Mellerd, with s8ll weters above the Bt. Peter sandstore cased out,
e supply of 76 gallons per minute was reported to have been developed.

At Laurens, & supply of 100 gallons per minufe is reported to have been
developed from & well {inished in the St Peter sandstone. More water

can probably be obtained from the Prairie du Chien and Jordan formations

at a greater depth but the quality of the water is not known. However,

it 12 likely to be of little better quality than thst in the aquifers
above.

The Maple Mill shaele may not require & linmer. At Humboldt, the shale
wes thin and was left uncased. The shale which may be expected at & depth
of ebout 675 feet was thin at West Bend and Humboldt and was left uncased.
However, to the west the shale is mueh thicker and has been cased in the
wells &t Mallard end Sac City. The shales immediately overlying the St.
Peter sendstone are soft snd have required & liner in all of the wells
drilled through it in this locality.

In summary, it appears that & supply of between 100 &nd 200 gallons
per minute may be developed at Rolfe from & well drilled to the 8t. Petfer
sandstone. The water is likely to be guite hard and have & high iron content.
The Maple Mill shale, the shale in the Devonian system of rocks and the
eshale above the St. Peter sandstone may a2ll reguire liners. There is also
the possibility of encountering large cley-filied ceverns in the Hampton
formation here but their occurrence cannot be predicted. There is e



Mr. %, ¥. Brooks =3~ April 28, 1947

posaibility that 100 gallons per minunte might be developed from sands in
the area but this would require the undertaking of a testing program,

If a deep well is drilled at Rolfe we will be glad to examine samples
as drilling progresses in order to place you more accurately In the sectdon.
In the meantime if we can be of additionsl assistance to you in regard to
this matter please lei us know.

Very truly yours,

H., 4. Hershey
YGH:WEH: ABH
ENGC:
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(Copy)

HENNINGSUN ENGIN

EERING COMPANY

62¢ Stenderd 01l Building
Omehe, Nebr.

May 5, 1947

Wr. H.o G, Hepshey
Azsoclate State Geologist
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex

Towa City, Iowe

Desr ¥r. Hershey:
Re: Development of water supply of

100 to 200 gallons per minute
¢t foife, Tows

\D

“e wizh $0 extend %o you our thanks and apprecistion far your
very thorough and complete report of the formetlicns and ground-
water conditions to be encountered at nolfe, Iows. The informa-
tion contained in your report will be very helpful in assisting
the town officimls znd thelr consulting engineers in determining
the best msethod of procedurz to follow in endeavsring to provide
en adequata watsr supply for the town.

¥

(02

e eve mailing & copy of your report to Mr. J. H. Brinuman, Mayor.
Again thenkinz you, ¥e remzin

Sincerely yours,

HENNINGSON ENGINEERIRNG CO,

By (Signed) H. Hemningson






N. J. BIXLER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
ROLFE, iOWA
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Charge to the account of.
/TG OF SEWE Desmen N\

~
[/
,IJ"

CHECK N

WESTERN " ..

DONESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM CRDINARY
DAY URGENT
LETTER RATE
BERIAL DEFERRED
NIGHT HIGHT
LETTER LETTER
Palrons shoud check clus of service TIME FILED
degired; otherwise the message will be =
transmilted ac 3 telegram oF A N, WILLIAMS NEWCOMB CARLTOMN J. C.WILLEVER -\ _f
i crdinary cablegram, J PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE B8CARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Send the following message, subject fo the lerms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

Aagust 30, 1947

Mr. R, W. Brooks
Layne~Western Company
1106 Harding

Ames, Iowa

WANT A REPLY?

“Answer by WESTERN UNION"
or similar phrases may be
included without charge.

HALE LEAVIRG FOR ROLFE MONDAY, WILL BE AVAILABLE TUESDAY MORNIRG,

He G, Hershey
HGHsBH



S \I’ E R . =
This is a full-rate S B e
Telegram or Cable- g ML = Night Letcer
Eram upless its de- '
erred character is in- 8 ) LC=Deferred Cable
dicated by a suitable : ®
NLT =Cable Night Letter
'\ Ship Radicgram r

symbol above or pre-
ceding the address. JOSEPH L, EGAN
PRESIDENT
Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination

CLAsS O™ JERVICE

Thﬂ hl:ng time shown in the date line on tclegmm.s and dy Icl.bera is bTANDARD TIME at point of origin.

_ PD=AMES |0OWA 30 824A

IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY |

WILL PUMP ROLFE WELL TUESDAY M
ABUWISE IF YOH WANT .TO HAVE ‘S_O
LAYNE WESTERN C W BROOKS

29,

o)
[
C

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE BUGOESTIONS FROM ITS8 PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE



RESULTS OF PUMPING TEST
MADE ON
ROLFE TOWN WELL (1947)
ROLFE, JOWA
Sept. 25 1947

RAME: Rolfe town well {1947).
OWBER: Town of Rolfe,
LO%T;ON: Sﬂé‘ EE* N«Eg' Sece 5, T. 92 Hi’ Ra 31. 'c’ €linton T‘Po

ELEVATION: Top of 12-inch pipe and drilling eurb 1181 feet above sea level.
Land surface, 1180.5 feet above sea level.

CONTRACTOR: Layne-Western Inc., Ames, lowa.
DRILLER: David Laird.

DRILLING DATES: Started July 26, 1947.
Finished August 23, 1947.

TOTAL DEPTH: 185 feet.

CASING RECORD & HOLE SIZE: 98'2% of 12-inch pipe from +.5' to 978",
Open 12-inch hole from 978" to 185',

TEST PUMP: Turbine, setting 85 feet., Driven by gasoline engine.

D ARGE ENTS: Discharge rate measured using 3-inch orifice in
4~inch pipe.

BATER LEVEL MEACUREMENTS: Water level measured with electric line from top
of 12-inech casing.

WATER T I8: Water temperature measured at end of 7 feet of 4~inch
diacharge pipe.

REMARKS: Most of water encountered in creviees at 140 tc 142 feet and from
160 to 170 feet.

Test conducted by W. E. Hale, Geological Survey.



PUMPIRG TEST WADE OR ROLFE TOWN WELL (1947)  W. E. Hale Sept, 2, 1947

DEFTH TO  UISCHARGE RATE WATER
WATER ORIFICE TRMP.
TIME FEET INCHES G.P.Me __ °F. REMARKS
Sept. 2
7:40 em  20.34
851& 20;28
8:24 20421 gl
83141 Pumping started
8142 28.85 36 255¢
814l 30.15 38 260
8145 30,67 39 263 o
8148 30.55 36 253 50 Alr temp., 75 F. Water slightly
nilky.
8153 31.25. 37 255%
9300 1.7 374 257
9:06 32,02 7% 257 Water slightly milky
9114 32426 38 260 50%
9:28 32,53 37 257
9141 37.75 37 257
G148 32,85 3% 257 Water almost clear.
10:01 33.05 7% 257
10:11 33.10 37 255 504  Water almost clear.
10:22 33424 37 255
10:36 33.33 . 37 255
10146 33443 n 255
10:53 am  33.49 37 255 Water slightly clomdy
11:01 33.55 7 254 §0%  Water sample collected.
11:03 Pumping stopped
11:04 24,02 Recovery measurements

11:05 23.60
ll?% 23-36
11:97 23.20
11:10 22.92
11:15 22.66
11:20 2247
11:25 22433



RESULTS OF PUMPING TEST
MADE 0B
FOLFE TOWR WELL (1947)
BOLFE, JOWA
Septe 2, 1947

BAME: Rolfe town well (1947).
QUNER: Town of Rolfe.
LOGATION: SW} NE4 NE} Sec. 5, T. 92 N., R 31 W., Clinton Twp.

ELEVATION: Top of 12-inch pipe snd drilling curb 1181 feei above sea level.
Land surface, 1180.5 feet above sea level.

CONTRACTOR: Layne-Western Inc., Amees, lowa,

DRILLER: Devid Laird,

DRILLING DATES: Started July 26, 1947,
Finiched August 23, 1947.

TOTAL DEPTH: 185 feat.

CASING RECORD & HOLE SIZ2E: 93'2% of 12-inch pipe from +.5' to 97'8",
Open 12-inch hole from 97'8%" to 185'.

JEST PUMP: Turbine, setting 85 feet. Driven by gasoline engine.

DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS: Discharge rate measured using 3-inch orifice in
4-inch pipe,

S0 : Water level messured with electric line from top
of 12-inch casing.

Water temperature measured at end of 7 feet of 4~inch
discharge pipe.

REMARES: Most of water encountered in crevices at 140 to 142 feet and from
160 to 170 feet.

Test conducted by W. BE. Hale, Geological Survey.



PUMPING TEST MADE ON ROLFE TOWN WELL (1947) W, E. Hale Sept, 2, 1947

DEPTH 70  DISCHARGE RATE WATER
WATER ORIFICE TENP,
TIME PEET INCHES GeFolMs _ °F, REMARKS
Sept, 2
73140 am 20434
B:lA 20.28
8:24 20,31
8341 Pumping started
8:42 28.85 36 255%
8:45 30067 39 263 o)
83118 30.55 36 253 50 Adr temp., 75 F. Water slightly
1 lilky.
8153 31.25 37 255+
93 31,71 375 257
9106 32,02 7% 257 Water slightly milky
914 32426 38 260 504
9:28 3253 37 247
9:41 37.75 37 257
948 32.85 3T 257 Water almost cleer.
10:01 33,05 74 257
10511 33,10 37 255 504  Water almost clear.
10;22 33.24 37 255
10:36 33433 7 2%
10:46 33,43 kvl 255
10:53 am  33.49 37 255 Water slightly cloudy
1%:01 33.55 37 255 §04  Water sample collected.
11:03 Pumping stopped
1Y:04 24,02 Recovery meeasurements

11:05 23.60
11706 23036
11:07 23.20
11:10 22.92
11315 2206&
1i:20 2247
11:25 22&3’3
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September ., 1947

Mr., N. J. Bixler
Town Clerk
Rolfe, Iowm

Dear Mr. Bixler:

Enclosed is & copy of the resultis of a pumping test made on
the new town well by Mr. W, E, Hale on September 2, 1947. This

teat wes made in conjunction with the collection of & water
sample for mineral analysis.

The results of the mineral analysis will be forwarded to you
ap goon &8 posslble,

If you have any comments or gquestions in regard to this pump-
ing test, please let us know.

Very truly yours,

) . G, Hershey
HAGH ;s WEHs AEH
ERC:




